



**IN THE SUPREME COURT THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

WILLIAM WEST,

Plaintiff-below/  
Appellant,

vs.

ACCESS CONTROL RELATED  
ENTERPRISES, LLC; LLR  
EQUITY PARTNERS, IV, L.P.;  
LLR EQUITY PARTNERS  
PARALLEL IV, L.P.;  
SETH LEHR, an individual;  
DAVID STIENES, an individual;  
GREG CASE, an individual;  
ROBERT CHEFITZ, an individual;  
and JOSEPH GRILLO, an individual;

Defendants-  
below/Appellees.

No. 230, 2022

On appeal from the  
Superior Court of the State of  
Delaware,  
C.A. No. N17C-11-137-MMJ-CCLD

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**APPELLANT WILLIAM WEST'S  
CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Geoffrey G. Grivner (#4711)  
Kody M. Sparks (#6464)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 720  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 552-4200  
Facsimile: (302) 552-4295

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-below/Appellant  
William West*

Dated: October 13, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

    A. The Parties and Their Dispute.....6

    B. The Pretrial Litigation.....8

        1. The Initial Complaint..... 8

        2. The Delaware Federal Complaint..... 9

        3. The Delaware Superior Court Case ..... 10

        4. The California Court Lifts the Stay ..... 13

        5. Summarily Reviving the Delaware Superior Court Case..... 15

        6. Defendants’ Unsuccessful Attempts to Stay the California Case .. 17

    a. The Initial Motion for Stay .....17

    b. The California Appeal .....21

    c. The Second Motion for Stay .....21

        7. Plaintiff’s Unsuccessful Attempts to Voluntarily Dismiss the  
        Delaware Superior Court Case ..... 22

    a. The Initial Motion for Voluntary Dismissal .....22

    b. The Application for Certification of Interlocutory Appeal of the Denial of the Initial  
    Motian for Voluntary Dismissal .....23

    c. No Action Taken on Plaintiff’s Notice of Interlocutory Appeal to the Delaware Supreme  
    Court on the Denial of Plaintiff’s Initial Motion for Voluntary Dismissal .....23

    d. The Renewed Motion for Voluntary Dismissal.....24

    e. Reargument of the Renewed Motion for Voluntary Dismissal .....25

C. The Unfair Truncated Delaware Jury Trial.....	25
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DECIDED TO “CONTINUE TO EXERCISE” JURISDICTION OVER THE CASE AFTER IT ORDERED THE TRANSFER TO THE COURT OF CHANCERY .....	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of Argument .....	28
1. Defendants’ Withdraw Of Their Motion To Transfer Seven Months After It Was Granted Had No Legal Consequence .....	28
2. The Superior Court Had No Power Or Authority To Maintain Jurisdiction After It Entered The Order Transferring The Case To The Court Of Chancery .....	30
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT ALLOW THE PLAINTIFF TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS THE CASE IN FAVOR OF PROCEEDING TO A JURY TRIAL ON ALL ISSUES IN CALIFORNIA.....	34
A. Question Presented.....	34
B. Scope of Review.....	34
C. Merits of Argument .....	34
1. The Court Departed From The Essential Requirements of Law .....	34
a. There Was No Determination Of Plain Legal Prejudice To Defendants Preventing Dismissal.....	34
b. The Superior Court Should Have Deferred to the First-filed Action .....	38
2. Each Basis For The Courts Refusal To Allow Dismissal Was Wrong .....	41
a. The Initial Motion For Voluntary Dismissal .....	42
b. Plaintiff’s Renewed Motion For Voluntary Dismissal .....	44
c. Plaintiff’s Motion For Reargument Of The Continued Denial Of Dismissal.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	46
Exhibit A .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carvel v. Andreas Holdings Corp.</i> , 698 A.2d 375 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	39
<i>Draper v. Paul N. Gardner Defined Plan Trust</i> , 625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993) .....	34, 35, 38, 40
<i>Draper v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 365 (E. D. Pa. 1974).....	38
<i>Goldman v. Aegis Corp.</i> , 1981 WL 17033 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 1981).....	39
<i>Husband (B.E.M.) v. Wife (D.A.M.)</i> , 428 A.2d 1148 (Del. Super. Ct. March 27, 1981) .....	34
<i>In Re Del Monte Foods Company Shareholders' Litigation, I</i> , 2010 WL 5550677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2010).....	29
<i>In re Marriott Hotel Properties II Limited Partnership Untitled Holders Litigation</i> , 1997 WL 589028 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 1977).....	35, 36
<i>Konovalova v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 2008 WL 28110541 (D. Kan., July 7, 2008).....	38
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010).....	41
<i>Lunn v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 26 F.R.D. 12 (D. Del. 1960).....	34
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Company, Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021) .....	28
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 900 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010) .....	36, 41, 42
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Engineering Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Paragon Capital Management, LLC v. Crombie</i> , 2012 WL 214777 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2012) .....	29
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.2 102 (Del. 2020) .....	28

<i>Sokol Holdings, Inc. v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney, LLP</i> , 2009 WL 2501542 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2009) .....	29
<i>Transamerica Corp. v. Reliance Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 1995 WL 1312656 (De. Ch. Aug. 30, 1995).....	40
<i>United Engines v. Sperry Rand Corp.</i> , 269 A.2d 221 (Del. 1970) .....	39
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. V. Micro-Flo, LLC</i> , 797 A.2d 1208 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2001) .....	39
 Rules	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902.....	28, 31
16 <i>Del C.</i> § 18-111 .....	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.....	8
Cal. Corp. Code § 25701 .....	8
Cal. Labor Code § 219 .....	8
<i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 2364.....	35
